State of Connecticut

Department of Transportation

SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS

TO

THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

FOR

ROADS, BRIDGES AND INCIDENTAL CONSTRUCTION

FORM 816

2004

JULY 2005

JULY 2005

DIVISION I GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND COVENANTS

SECTION		SPECIFICATION <u>NUMBER</u>
1 09	Measurement and Payment	109

DIVISION II CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

SECTION		SPECIFICATION
		<u>NUMBER</u>
3.04	Processed Aggregate Base	304
6.12	Concrete Cylinder Curing Box	612
7.02	Piles	702
9.10	Metal Beam Rail	910
10.10	Concrete Handhole	1010

DIVISION III MATERIALS SECTION

<u>SECTION</u>		SPECIFICATION
		<u>NUMBER</u>
M.16	Traffic Control Signals	M16

July 2005 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

FOR

ROADS, BRIDGES AND INCIDENTAL CONSTRUCTION FORM 816

ERRATA

			ERRATA
	ARTICLE OR	LINE	
<u>PG</u>	. SUBARTICLE	<u>NO.</u>	<u>CORRECTION</u>
iv	Table of Contents	11	Change "Guild" to "Guide"
4	1.01.01	8	After the end of the definition for "Plans," insert as a subset, "A.
			Standard Sheets – Standardized plans containing details approved
			by the Department and the FHWA, for construction of a given type
			on any project, included in contracts on an as-needed basis."
6	1.01.02	41	Change "Aluminum Association" to "Aluminum Association, Inc.
_			(The)"
6	1.01.02	42	Delete "AAA – Aluminum Alloy Association"
7	1.01.02	1	Insert "AABC – Associated Air Balance Council"
7	1.01.02	1	Insert "AAMA – American Architectural Manufacturers Association"
7	1.01.02	12	Insert "ABMA – American Bearing Manufacturers Association"
7	1.01.02	12	Insert "ACGIH – American Council of Government Industrial
-			Hygienists"
7	1.01.02	12	Change "American Concrete Institute" to "ACI International
			(American Concrete Institute)"
7	1.01.02	14	Insert "ADAAG – Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
			Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities"
7	1.01.02	16	Change "Associated General Contractors of America" to
			"Associated General Contractors of America (The)"
7	1.01.02	19	Insert "AI – Asphalt Institute"
7	1.01.02	19	Change "American Institute of Architects" to "American Institute of
			Architects (The)"
7	1.01.02	20	Delete "AIÈE – American Institute of Electrical Engineers "
7	1.01.02	24	Delete "ALI – Associated Laboratories, Inc."
7	1.01.02	26	Change "American Lumber Standard Committee" to "American
			Lumber Standards Committee, Incorporated"
7	1.01.02	27	Change "Air Movement and Control Association" to "Air Movement
			and Control Association International, Inc."
7	1.01.02	31	Delete "AOEC – Area of Environmental Concern"
7	1.01.02	33	Change "The Engineered Wood Association" to "APA-The
			Engineered Wood Association"
7	1.01.02	37	Change "Air Conditioning" to "Air-Conditioning"
8	1.01.02	7	Change "Air Conditioning" to "Air-Conditioning"
8	1.01.02	8	Change "American Society of Mechanical Engineers" to "ASME
			International (The American Society of Mechanical Engineers
			International)"
8	1.01.02	18	Delete "ATA – American Transit Association"
8	1.01.02	20	Delete "AWG – American Wire Gauge"
8	1.01.02	22	Change "Wood-Preservers" to "Wood-Preservers" "
8	1.01.02	33	Delete "AZI – American Zinc Institute"
8	1.01.02	35	Change "Building Officials and Code Administrators International"
			to "BOCA International, Inc."

	ARTICLE OR	LINE	
PG.	SUBARTICLE	NO.	CORRECTION
8	1.01.02	38	Change "Library" to "Laboratory"
9	1.01.02	2	Change "CONNDOT" to "ConnDOT"
9	1.01.02	6	Delete "CPI – Clay Pipe Institute"
9	1.01.02	9	Delete "CS – Commercial Standard"
9	1.01.02	10	Change "Construction Specifications Institute" to "Construction
_			Specifications Institute (The)"
9	1.01.02	12	Change "Tower" to "Technology"
9	1.01.02	17	Delete "DFPA – Douglas Fir Plywood Association"
9	1.01.02	19	Change "Department of Defense" to "Department of Defense
Ū			Military Specifications and Standards"
9	1.01.02	21	Change "Association" to "Alliance"
9	1.01.02	23	Delete "U.S. Department of Transportation"
9	1.01.02	28	Delete "U.S. Department of Transportation"
9	1.01.02	30	Insert "FMG – FM Global"
9	1.01.02	31	Delete "U.S. Department of Transportation"
10	1.01.02	2	Delete "HASP – Health and Safety Plan"
10	1.01.02	3	Delete "HMA – Hot Mix Asphalt or Bituminous Concrete"
10	1.01.02	4	Delete "HPMA – Hardwood Plywood Manufacturers Association"
10	1.01.02	5	Insert "HPVA – Hardwood Plywood & Veneer Association"
10	1.01.02	9	Insert "ICC – International Code Council"
10	1.01.02	9	Change "Insulated Cable Engineers Association" to "Insulated
.0	1.01.02	O	Cable Engineers Association, Inc."
10	1.01.02	10	Change "Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers" to
.0	1.01.02	.0	"Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, Inc. (The)"
10	1.01.02	21	Change "Military Standardization Documents, U.S. Department of
.0	1.01.02		Defense" to "(MILSPEC) Military Specification and Standards"
10	1.01.02	24	Delete "MS – Military Specifications"
10	1.01.02	26	Change "Manufacturers Standardization Society of the Valve
.0	1.01.02	20	and Fittings Industry Inc." to "Manufacturers Standardization
			Society of The Valve and Fittings the Valve Industry Inc."
10	1.01.02	29	Change "National Association of Architectural Metal Manufacturers
	1.01.02		(The)" to "National Association of Architectural Metal Manufacturers"
10	1.01.02	31	Insert "NADCA – National Air Duct Cleaners Association"
10	1.01.02	34	Delete "NBS – National Bureau of Standards"
10	1.01.02	35	Delete "NC – National Course"
11	1.01.02	3	Delete "NCPRC – National Clay Pipe Research Corporation"
11	1.01.02	10	Change "International Electrical Testing Association" to
	1.01.02		"InterNational Testing Association"
11	1.01.02	12	Delete "NFS – NFS International"
11	1.01.02	13	Insert "NHLA – National Hardwood Lumber Association"
11	1.01.02	18	Insert "NLGA – National Lumber Grades Authority"
11	1.01.02	18	Delete "NLMA – National Lumber Manufacturers Association"
11	1.01.02	21	Insert "NSF – NSF International"
11	1.01.02	21	Change "National Terrazzo and Mosaic Association (The)" to
• •	1.01.02		"National Terrazzo and Mosaic Association, Inc."
11	1.01.02	26	Delete "PCC – Portland Cement Concrete"
11	1.01.02	28	Delete "PLP – Plastic Laminate Producers"
11	1.01.02	29	Delete "PS – Product Standard of NBS, U.S. Department of
	1.01.02	20	Commerce"
11	1.01.02	32	Delete "RLMI – Reflector and Lamp Manufacturers' Institute"
		-	

	ΔRTI	CLE OR	LINE	
Р		ARTICLE	NO.	CORRECTION
1.			35	Delete "SAWP – Society of American Wood Preservers"
1.			36	Insert "SDI – Steel Deck Institute"
1			36	Insert "S.D.I. – Steel Door Institute"
1			37	Insert "SJI – Steel Joist Institute"
1	1 1.01	.02	37	Insert "SMACNA – Sheet Metal and Air Conditioning Contractors' National Association"
1	1 1.01	.02	37	Change "Southern Pine Inspection Bureau" to "Southern Pine Inspection Bureau (The)"
12	2 1.01.	.02	9	Change "Tile Council of America" to "Tile Council of America, Inc."
12	2 1.01.	.02	10	Insert "TIA – Telecommunications Industry Association"
12	2 1.01	.02	10	Insert "TPI – Truss Plate Institute, Inc."
12			10	Delete "UBC – Uniform Building Code"
12			11	Change "Underwriters Laboratories, Inc." to "Underwriters
		.02		Laboratories Inc."
12	2 1.01	02	12	Delete "UMTA – Urban Mass Transportation Administration,
	1.01	.02		U.S. Department of Transportation"
12	2 1.01	02	14	Delete "UPC – Uniform Plumbing Code"
12			15	Insert "USGBC – U.S. Green Building Council"
12			16	Delete "USS – United States Standard"
12			17	Delete "VOC – Volatile Synthetic Organic Chemicals"
12			19	Delete "WCLA – West Coast Lumberman's Association"
12			20	Insert "WCSC – Window Covering Safety Council"
12			20	Delete "WSA – Temporary Waste Stockpile Area"
12			31	Insert "AOEC – Area of Environmental Concern"
12			31	Insert "AWG – American Wire Gauge"
1:			16	Insert "HASP – Health and Safety Plan"
1;			29	Insert "PCC – Portland Cement Concrete"
14			25	Insert "VOC – Volatile Organic Compound"
14			26	Insert "WSA – Temporary Waste Stockpile Area"
2			23	Change "\$1,000,000" to "\$2,000,000"
32			38	Change "Connecticut General Statutes" to "CGS"
4			29	Change "Department of Public Utility Control" to "DPUC"
	05 1.20		29	Change "Workmen and Equipment" to "Personnel and Equipment"
	05 1.20		31	Delete "Completion of Construction Work and"
1(07 1.20·	-1.02.13	15	Change "Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines" to "ADAAG"
13	31 1.20	-1.08.05	34	Change "Workmen and Equipment" to "Personnel and Equipment"
13	33 1.20·	-1.08.13	7	Delete "Completion of Construction Work and"
24	45 4.06	.04	11	Change "Over weight (mass) Adjustments -" and replace with
				indented "Over weight (mass) Adjustments -" as a subsection of
				"1. Bituminous Concrete Class ()".
3	51 6.03	.03	8	Change "MS MIL-C-11796B" to "MIL-C-11796B"
49	96 9.70	.01	37	Change "CDOT" to "ConnDOT"
	04 18.0		7	Change "National Cooperative Highway Research Program
			_	(NCHRP)" to "NCHRP"
	23 M.03		9	Change "Cement and Concrete Reference Laboratory" to "CCRL"
	23 M.03		13	Change "Cement and Concrete Reference Laboratory" to "CCRL"
	26 M.03		2	Change "Cement and Concrete Reference Laboratory" to "CCRL"
62	26 M.03	3.01	3	Change "NBS" to "NIST"

	ARTICLE OR	LINE	
PG		NO.	CORRECTION
632		18	Change "Cement and Concrete Reference Laboratory" to "CCRL"
638		37	Change "Asphalt Institute's" to "Al's"
735		22	Change "AOAC International" to "AOAC"
760		21	Change "non-fusible" to "fused"
780		41	Change "Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA)" to "ADA"
790		24	Change "Underwriter's Laboratory" to "UL"
800		19	Change "AAA 6061-T6" to "AA 6061-T6"
845		6	Add page 133 to "Acceptance of Project"
846		13	Add page 107 to "Bids: Consideration of"
847		28	Add page 132 to "Cleaning Up, Final"
849	Index	25	Add page 107 to "Consideration of Bids"
849	Index	39	Add page 108 to "Contract: Intent of"
850	Index	3	Add page 133 to "Contractor's: Responsibility, Termination of the"
850	Index	13	Add page 114 to "Cooperation by Contractor"
850	Index	15	Add page 114 to "Coordination of Special Provisions, Plans,
			Supplemental Specifications and Standard Specifications and Other
			Contract Requirements"
850	Index	40	Add page 128 to "Cutting and Patching:"
852	Index	16	Add page 106 to "Examination of Plans, Specifications, Special
			Provisions and Site of Work"
852	Index	38	Insert "Facilities, Temporary126"
853	Index	7	Add page 132 to "Final: Cleaning Up"
854	Index	35	Add page 115 to "Inspection"
855	Index	11	Add page 108 to "Intent of Contract"
855	Index	22	Add page 106 to "Knowledge of Applicable Laws"
855	Index	25	Add page 106 to "Laws: Knowledge of Applicable"
856	Index	27	Add page 120 to "Materials: Source of Supply and Quality"
856	Index	28	Add page 121 to "Materials: Storage of"
857	Index	33	Add page 133 to "Operation and Maintenance Manuals:"
857	Index	34	Change page 133 to 136 for "Equipment and Systems Maintenance
			Manual"
859		2	Add page 131 to "Personnel and Equipment"
860	Index	6	Add page 114 to "Plans: Coordination of Special Provisions,
			Supplemental Specifications and Standard Specifications and Other
		_	Contract Requirements"
860		7	Add page 106 to "Plans: Examination of"
860		30	Change page 108 to 112 for "Product Data"
860		31	Change page 108 to 112 for "Product Samples"
860		32	Add page 124 to "Product Selection:"
861		12	Add page 126 to "Prosecution of Work"
861		38	Change page 115 to 135 for "Record Drawings"
863		3	Add page 125 to "Sanitary Provisions"
863		18	Insert "Services, Temporary126"
863		23	Add page 111 to "Shop Drawings"
864		4	Add page 106 to "Site of Work, Examination of"
864		12	Add page 120 to "Source of Supply and Quality"
864	Index	19	Add page 114 to "Special Provisions: Coordination of Plans,
			Supplemental Specifications and Standard Specifications and Other Contract Poquiroments"
864	Index	20	Contract Requirements" Add page 106 to "Special Provisions: Examination of"
004	HINCY	20	Add page 100 to Opecial Flovisions. Examination of

	ARTICLE OR	LINE	
<u>PG.</u>	SUBARTICLE	<u>NO.</u>	<u>CORRECTION</u>
864	Index	26	Add page 114 to "Specifications: Coordination of Plans, Special
			Provisions and Other Contract Requirements"
864	Index	27	Add page 106 to "Specifications: Examination of"
864	Index	43	Add page 121 to "Storage"
865	Index	27	Delete page 108 from "Submittals: Shop Drawings"
865	Index	45	Insert "Temporary Utilities, Services, and Facilities126"
866	Index	2	Add page 133 to "Termination of Contractor's Responsibility"
866	Index	23	Insert "Training137"
866	Index	45	Add page 133 to "Utility Services"
867	Index	8	Insert "Warranties121"
867	Index	24	Add page 126 to "Work: Prosecution of"

CONNECTICUT SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION SECTION 1.09 MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

Article 1.09.04 – Extra and Cost-Plus Work

Delete the word "bonding" under section (a) Labor, (3).

Change Section designation for Miscellaneous from:

(f) Miscellaneous to: (g) Miscellaneous

Add the following as (f):

(f) Bonding Costs: For bonding on the total cost of the cost-plus work including administrative expenses as outlined in (e) above, the Contractor shall receive its actual cost. The Contractor shall provide to the Engineer documentation, satisfactory to the Engineer in form and substance, of all such costs.

CONNECTICUT SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION SECTION 3.04 PROCESSED AGGREGATE BASE

Delete the entire Section and replace with the following:

3.04.01--Description: The base shall consist of a foundation constructed on the prepared subbase or subgrade in accordance with these specifications and in conformity with the lines, grades, compacted thickness and typical cross-section as shown on the plans.

3.04.02--Materials: All materials for this work shall conform to the requirements of Article M.05.01.

3.04.03--Construction Methods: Only one type of coarse aggregate shall be used on a project unless otherwise permitted by the Engineer.

Prior to placing the processed aggregate base, the prepared subbase or subgrade shall be maintained true to line and grade, for a minimum distance of 200 feet (60 meters) in advance of the work. None of the aggregate courses shall be placed more than 500 feet (150 meters) ahead of the compaction and binding operation on that particular course.

The processed aggregate base shall be spread uniformly by a method approved by the Engineer. The thickness of each course shall not be more than 4 inches (100 millimeters) after compaction, unless otherwise ordered.

After the aggregate is spread, it shall be thoroughly compacted and bound by use of equipment specifically manufactured for that purpose. Rollers shall deliver a ground pressure of not less than 300 pounds per lineal inch (52.5 newtons/millimeter) of contact width and shall have a weight (mass) not less than 10 tons (9100 kilograms). Vibratory units shall have a static weight (mass) of not less than 4 tons (3650 kilograms). Water may be used during the compaction and binding operation and shall be applied from an approved watering device. The compacting and binding operation shall begin at the outside edges, overlapping the shoulders for a distance of not less than 6 inches (150 millimeters) and progress towards the middle, parallel with the centerline of the pavement. The work shall cover the entire surface of the course with uniform overlapping of each preceding track or pass. Areas of super-elevation and special cross slope shall be compacted by beginning at the lowest edge and proceeding towards the higher edge, unless otherwise directed by the Engineer. The compacting and binding operation shall be continued until the voids in the aggregates have been reduced to provide a firm and uniform surface satisfactory to the Engineer. The amount of compactive effort shall in no case shall be less than four (4) complete passes of the compacting and binding operations. All aggregate shall be completely compacted and bound at the end of each day's work or when traffic is to be permitted to operate on the

road. The dry density of each layer of processed aggregate base after compaction shall not be less than 95 percent of the dry density for that material when tested in accordance with AASHTO T180, Method D.

Should the subbase or subgrade material become churned up or mixed with the processed aggregate base at any time, the Contractor shall, without additional compensation remove the mixture. The Contractor shall add new subbase material, if required, and reshape and recompact the subbase in accordance with the requirements of Article 2.12.03. New aggregate material shall be added, compacted and bound, as hereinbefore specified, to match the surrounding surface.

Any surface irregularities which develop during, or after work on each course, shall be corrected by loosening material already in place and removing or adding aggregate as required. The entire area, including the surrounding surface, shall be recompacted and rebound until it is brought to a firm and uniform surface satisfactory to the Engineer.

3.04.04--Method of Measurement: Processed Aggregate Base will be measured horizontally in–place after final grading and compaction. Materials placed beyond the horizontal limits indicated on the plans will not be measured for payment.

The total thickness shall be as indicated on the plans, or as ordered by the Engineer and within a tolerance of minus three-fourths of an inch $(-^3/_4)$ " to plus one-half inch $(+^3/_2)$ " (-19 millimeters to +13 millimeters).

Measurements to determine the thickness will be taken by the Engineer at intervals of 500 feet (150 meters) or less, along lanes, and shall be considered representative of the lane. For the purpose of these measurements, a shoulder will be considered a lane.

If a thickness measurement is taken and found deficient, the Engineer will take such additional measurements as he considers necessary to determine the longitudinal limits of the deficiency. Areas not within allowable tolerances shall be corrected, as ordered by the Engineer, without additional compensation to the Contractor.

3.04.05--Basis of Payment: This work will be paid for at the contract unit price per cubic yard for "Processed Aggregate Base", complete in place, which price shall include all materials, tools, equipment and work incidental thereto.

Pay Item Pay Unit Processed Aggregate Base c.y. (cu. m)

CONNECTICUT SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION SECTION 6.12 CONCRETE CYLINDER CURING BOX

Delete the entire section and replace with it the following:

- **6.12.01 –Description:** This item shall consist of furnishing a box for curing concrete test cylinders. The box shall be commercially available and manufactured specifically for curing concrete test cylinders. The box will remain the property of the Contractor at the conclusion of the project. The box shall be delivered to a location on the project as directed by the Engineer.
- **6.12.02 Materials:** A catalog cut listing detailed specifications of the box and operating instructions from the manufacturer must be submitted to the Engineer. The box and its components shall be constructed of non-corroding materials and shall be capable of storing a minimum of 18 test cylinders, 6" X 12" (152 mm X 305 mm) stored vertically with the lid closed. The lid must be watertight when closed and hinged in the back with security latches on the front that can be padlocked. The box must be capable of holding water to a maximum level of one inch above test cylinders placed in the box vertically. A drain hole must be provided in a wall of the box to allow manual drainage of the water that exceeds this level. A drain hole must also be provided at the bottom of the box so that it can be manually emptied. The temperature of the water must be controlled by heating and cooling device capable of maintaining the temperature of the water within a range of 60 to 80° F, +/- 2 °F (15.5 to 26.7 °C, +/- 1 °C) within an outside ambient air temperature range of -10 to 120 ° F (-23.3 to 49 °C). The heating and cooling device must be positioned to allow free circulation of air and water around the cylinders and be rated at 120 volts and 15 amps. A rack must be provided within the box to support the cylinders above the pool of temperature controlled water. The device must be thermostatically controlled with a digital readout that is capable of displaying the high/low water temperature within the box since the last reading was taken.
- **6.12.03 Construction Methods:** The Contractor shall maintain the curing box in working order and shall provide all necessary electrical service and water so that the curing box can be used properly during the entire course of the project. Any curing box that is not operating properly, as determined by the Engineer, shall be replaced within 24 hours by the Contractor at no expense to the State. The Engineer reserves the right to prohibit placement of fresh concrete on the project until a curing box acceptable to the Engineer is operational on the project site.
- **6.12.04 Method of Measurement:** The furnishing of the concrete test cylinder curing box will be measured for payment by the number of boxes delivered by the Contractor and accepted by the Engineer.

6.12.05 – **Basis of Payment:** This item will be paid for at the contract unit price each for "Concrete Cylinder Curing Box" ordered and accepted on the project, which price shall include all submittals, material, tools, equipment, and labor incidental thereto. The price shall also include all maintenance and operating costs related to the curing box for the duration of the project.

CONNECTICUT SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION SECTION 7.02 PILES

Article 7.02.05- Basis of Payment:

In the first sentence of the first paragraph of Section "2. Timber Piles" change "Furnishing Timber Piles Foot (Meter Length) and Furnishing Treated Timber Piles Foot (Meter Length)" to "Furnishing (Type) Timber Piles (Foot (Meter) Length)".

In the first sentence of the last paragraph of Section "2. Timber Piles" change "Driving Timber Piles" and "Driving Treated Timber Piles" to "Driving (Type) Timber Piles".

Under Pay Items:

Delete:

Pay Item	<u>Pay Unit</u>
Furnishing (Type) Piles (Lengths)	lb. (kg)

Add:

Pay Item	Pay Unit
Furnishing (Type) Timber Piles (Length) Furnishing Steel Piles Furnishing (Type) Prestressed Concrete Piles Cast-in-Place Concrete Piles	ea. (ea) lb. (kg) l.f. (m) l.f. (m)

CONNECTICUT SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION SECTION 9.10 METAL BEAM RAIL

Article 9.10.04 – Method of Measurement

Subarticle 1 – Metal Beam Rail (Type)

Delete the only sentence and replace with the following:

The length of metal beam rail measured for payment will be the number of linear feet (meters) of accepted rail of the type or designation installed, including radius rail other than Curved Guide Rail Treatment, measured along the top of rail between centers of end posts in each continuous section.

METAL BEAM RAIL SHEET 1 OF 1 910

CONNECTICUT SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION **SECTION 10.10 CONCRETE HANDHOLE**

Article 10.10.05 - Basis of Payment

Remove the words "ground wire".

At the end of the paragraph add the following sentence:

The ground wire (bonding wire) is included in the Contract unit price under Section 10.08 - Electrical Conduit.

Add the word "Cover" to the end of the pay item "Cast Iron Handhole"

CONNECTICUT SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION SECTION M.16 TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNALS

Article M.16.08 – Pedestrian Push Button

Subarticle - Painting

Delete the entire "Third Coat" paragraph and replace with the following:

Third Coat: Dark Green Enamel, shall be DARK GREEN exterior-baking enamel and shall comply with Federal Specifications A-A 2962. The color shall be No. 14056, Federal Standard No. 595.